with a residual duration of not more than 18 months, the fair value is assumed to be reasonably close to their

carrying value.

51

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Reconciliation between the accounts published in the 2017 financial statements and the IFRS 9 accounting

schedules (new update of Circular No. 262) as at 1 January 2018 (reclassification of accounting balances

calculated according to IAS 39)

The reconciliation between the accounting schedules introduced by the new update of Banca d’Italia Circular

No. 262, on the adoption of IFRS 9 on financial instrument accounting, is shown below. In these schedules, the

balances at 31 December 2017 (amounts calculated according to IAS 39) have been modified in accordance with

the new classification criteria introduced by IFRS 9 and based on the analyses carried out. The adoption of IFRS 9

did not result in any adjustments to the balance sheet items upon transition to the new standard (1 January 2018).

ASSETS

   IAS 39

IFRS9

10.
Cash and
cash
equivalents

20.
AFinancial
assets
held for trading

60.
Due
to
banks

110.
Tangible
assets

120.
Intangible
assets

130.
Tax
assets

150.
Other
assets

Total
assets

10 Cash and
cash equiva-
lents

14,133 14,133

20. Financial
assets mea-
sured at fair
value through
profit or loss

12,228,838 12,228,838

40. Financial
assets measu-
red at amorti-
sed cost

40,245,503 40,245,503

80. Tangible
assets

2,159,827 2,159,827

90. Intangible
assets

8,525 8,525

100. Tax
assets

935,391 935,391

120. Other
assets

6,936,926 6,936,926

Total assets
14,133 12,228,838 40,245,503 2,159,827 8,525 935,391 6,936,926 62,529,143

52

LIABILITIES

   IAS 39

IFRS9

20.
Due to clients

80.
Tax liabilities

100.
Altre passività

110.
Severance
indemnity fund

Total

10. Financial
liabilities measured
at amortised cost

18,083,425 18,083,425

60. Tax liabilities 721,297 721,297

80. Other liabilities 7,944,197 7,944,197

90. Severance in-
demnity fund

932,116 932,116

Total 18,083,425 721,297 7,944,197 932,116 27,681,035

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

   IAS 39

IFRS9

130.
Valuation
reserves

160.
Reserves

170.
Issue pre-
mium

180.
Capital

200.
Profit (loss)
for the year

Total

110. Valuation
reserves

(139,023) (139,023)

140. Reserves 24,541,333 24,541,333

150. Issue premium 1,300,000 1,300,000

160. Capital 7,600,000 7,600,000

180.Profit
(Loss)
For the year (+/-)

1,545,798 1,545,798

Total (139,023) 24,541,333 1,300,000 7,600,000 1,545,798 34,848,108

Total Liabilities
and Shareholders’
equity

62,529,143

53

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

A.4 FAIR VALUE disclosure

Qualitative disclosure

When quoted prices in active markets are not available, the determination of their fair value is based on generally

accepted and used valuation models.

Financial assets are the only items measured at fair value on a recurring basis.

When quoted prices in active markets are not available, the following methods are used to measure the fair value

of financial instruments.

The fair value of level 2 financial instruments is determined by reference to observable inputs from providers.